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SED Supplemental Data Response to SoCalGas Data Request 3 

Supplemental information is shown in red as of 1/6/2020.

Supplemental information is shown in blue as of 1/15/2020.

Supplemental Information is shown in green as of 1/23/2020  As a general note, includes the following 

 Data Request 

52 were non-responsive and/or incomplete, in the fashion described in the specific answers.  Therefore, SED is 

unable to provide the supplemental information it indicated it would on January 15, 2020 at this time.  SED 

encourages SoCalGas to re-consider its response to SED Data Request 52, and provide specific, directly 

responsive, and complete answers.  Data dumps or references saying that SoCalGas has already provided SED 

information are not responsive to the questions.  Rather, specific responses showing exactly which documents 

are responsive are required to answer the question.  

At this time, SED stands by all objections it indicated it would re-consider at the last meet and confer. 

Supplemental information is shown in orange as of 1/30/2020. 

General disclaimer: SED reserves the right to update Its data response, and has identified where SED 

requires more time in each answer. SED reserves the right to add to its answer to all question subparts 

requesting SED to identify the laws, rules, regulations and/or industry standards. Where SED has quoted 

from its testimony to answer a question, SED has omitted the footnotes from SED's testimony in the 

answer. However, these footnotes are all incorporated into each answer by reference. 

1. w-3 

(Violation 1 alleged in OPENING TESTIMONY).

a. Please describe the investigation that SED believes would have constituted an 

-3 on December 31, 1984. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it nd 

SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED to gather 

information related to the blowout that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and analyze it to 

determine what type of investigation might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer. 

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require the investigation described in its response. 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 1a, SED understands this to be asking about the 
information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. Please see the passage on SED Opening Testimony, pages 8 and 9, which states, 

leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 451 as follows: 
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• One violation for failure to investigate the blowout from well Frew-3 spanning 

from December 31, 1984, the last possible date of the blowout, to October 23, 

2015, the date of the incident. 

c. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

investigate the blowout from well Frew-3. 
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SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

d. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

answer to question 1b. 

2. well FF-34A 

(Violation 2 alleged in OPENING TESTIMONY). 

a. Please describe the investigation that SED believes would have constituted an 

-34A on December 31, 1990. 

SED objects to this question on the 

related role as th

SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED to gather 

information related to the blowout that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and analyze it to 

determine what type of investigation might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer. 

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require the investigation described in its response. 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 2a, SED understands this to be asking about the 
information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. Please see the passage on SED Opening Testimony, pages 8 and 9, which states, 

nvestigate or analyze the failures or root causes of casing 

leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 451 as follows: 

• One violation for failure to investigate the blowout from well FF-34A, spanning 

from December 31, 1990, the last possible date of the blowout, to October 23, 

2015, the date of the incident. 

c. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

 contention that SoCalGas failed to investigate the blowout from well FF-34A. 

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED reserves the right to update this answer at 

a later time. 

d. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 
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The basis for this violation is provided in S

answer to question 2b. 

3. YOU assert that SoCalGas failed to investigate the three parted casings discovered on 

December 31, 1994 (Violation 4 alleged in OPENING TESTIMONY). 

a. Please describe the investigation that SED believes would have constituted an 

adequate response to the three parted casings discovered on December 31, 1994. 

SED objects to 

related role as the entity that is responsible for investigating the parted casings. That is 

Code 

Section 451. SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED 

to gather information related to the question that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and 

analyze it to determine what type of investigation might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer. 

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require the investigation described in its response. 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 3a, SED understands this to be asking about the 
information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. Please see the passage on SED Opening Testimony, pages 8 and 9, which states, 

r analyze the failures or root causes of casing 

leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 451 as follows: 

• Four violations: One for failure to investigate each of the 
parted casings discovered between 1969 and 1994. As one of 
the parted casings must have been discovered in 1969 to set 
the beginning of the range, that first violation spans from 
December 31, 1969 the last possible date of its parting, to 
October 23, 2015, the date of the incident. Assuming that the 
remaining three parted casings were discovered December 31, 
1994, those three separate violations each span from, at the 
latest, December 31, 1994 to October 23, 2015. 

c. Did SED ever conduct an audit of SoCalGas relating to whether SoCalGas 

investigated the three parted casings discovered on December 31, 1994. 
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SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome on the grounds that it asks a question that 

SoCalGas does or should have the answer to. SoCalGas is or should be aware of audits that SED 

has conducted on SoCalGas. SED notes as part of its objection that SoCalGas should avoid 

asking questions to which SoCalGas does or should already have the answer in that they waste 

the limited time and staff resources of SED in this investigation. Failure to heed this instruction 

may result in SED identifying additional examples in which SoCalGas is not cooperating with 

d. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

e three parted casings 

discovered on December 31, 1994. 

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

e. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 

The b

answer to question 3b. 

4. YOU assert that SoCalGas failed to investigate the first parted casing in 1969 (Violation 

3 alleged in OPENING TESTIMONY). 

a. Please describe the investigation that SED believes would have constituted an 

adequate response to the first parted casing in 1969. 

related role as the entity that is responsible for investigating this parted casing. That is 

blic Utilities Code 

Section 451. SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED 

to gather information related to the question that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and 

analyze it to determine what type of investigation might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer. 

SED requires a complete answer to Data Request 52, Question 2 as a condition precedent to 

completing the answer to this question. For reference, that question asks:

Related to AC_CPUC_SED_DR_27_0000351 July 20, 1962, Tidewater prepared an evaluation of the SS 

reservoir for future Sesnon Gas Storage distributed for review before August PUC hearings. Please 

provide all correspondence, reports, studies and testimonies, and the final contract for acquisition of the 

Sesnon Gas Storage field that occurred between 1962 and 1973 between Tidewater (and its associates),
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Pacific Lighting, and the PUC regarding assessment and acquisition of the Sesnon Gas Storage (Aliso 

Canyon). 

In DR 52, Question 2, SED asked, Related to AC_CPUC_SED_DR_27_0000351 July 20, 1962, Tidewater 

prepared an evaluation of the SS reservoir for future Sesnon Gas Storage distributed for review before August 

PUC hearings. Please provide all correspondence, reports, studies and testimonies, and the final contract for 

acquisition of the Sesnon Gas Storage field that occurred between 1962 and 1973 between Tidewater (and its 

associates), Pacific Lighting, and the PUC regarding assessment and acquisition of the Sesnon Gas 

Storage (Aliso Canyon). 

SoCalGas answered, SoCalGas objects to this request on the grounds that it is vague and ambiguous, and 

overly broad and unduly burdensome. SoCalGas further objects to this request to the extent it seeks 

information that is outside the scope of this proceeding 

Memo and Ruling dated September 26, 2019.  Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, 

SoCalGas responds as follows.  17 

- 

SED views this as a non-responsive answer to S effort to ask SoCalGas a specific question, as 

the response to DR 17 is a data dump.  Due to SoCalGas being non-

dispense of its duties to investigate SoCalGas from a safety perspective, SED will not add anything to this 

response at this time. 

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require the investigation described in its response. 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 4a, SED understands this to be asking about the

information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. Please see the passage on SED Opening Testimony, pages 8 and 9, which states, 

f casing 

leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 451 as follows: 

• Four violations: One for failure to investigate each of the parted casings 
discovered between 1969 and 1994. As one of the parted casings must have 
been discovered in 1969 to set the beginning of the range, that first 
violation spans from December 31, 1969 the last possible date of its 
parting, to October 23, 2015, the date of the incident. 

c. Did SED ever conduct an audit of SoCalGas relating to whether SoCalGas 

investigated the first parted casing in 1969. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that It Is unduly burdensome. As the entity that 

was audited, SoCalGas has or should have the answer to this question. SED reminds SoCalGas, 

pursuant to the meet and confer in November, that questions such as this one, where SoCalGas 

already has the answer, wastes limited SED staff time and resources, and should not be asked. 

The instant question should be withdrawn. 
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d. Identify the basis for 

the latest, on December 31, 1969. 

As noted on pages 8 and 9 of SED's opening testimony, 

SED views SoCalGas’s failure to investigate or analyze the failures or root causes

of casing leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 
451, as follows: 

Between 1969 and 1994, four wells were discovered to have parted casings. 
However, Blade found no evidence that SCG prepared root cause analyses, 
collected samples, performed lab analyses, or taken photos of failures, or 
developed failure analysis reports to document these failures. The only documents 
found were well operations daily reports where on-site rig activities were reported. 
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Each of these sentences reference to, and are based upon page 165 of the Blade Report. 
As that part of the report notes that four wells were discovered to have parted casings 
between 1969 and 1994, SED assumes that at one well had a parted casing that was 
discovered the last possible date of 1969, because that would be the basis for the start 
date of 1969. SED conservatively assumes the last day of 1969 as the start date of that 
violation, the last possible day that first well discovery could have happened. 

SED reserves the right to update the date of this violation from conservative assumptions 
to more concrete dates if SED discovers additional information. 

e. Identify the date on which YOU understand SoCalGas took control as operator of the 

ALISO CANYON. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it is unduly burdensome in that SoCalGas Is 

asking a question to which SoCalGas demonstrably does or should already have the answer. 

SED reminds SoCalGas to avoid wasting SED limited staff time and resources asking such 

questions. 

f. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

g. Admit that SoCalGas could not have violated any requirement or order of the 

Commission with respect to the maintenance and operation of Aliso Canyon prior to 

assuming control as operator of ALISO CANYON. 

SED concedes this point, provided that SoCalGas had no role in ownership, maintenance, 

operation, or any control whatsoever. SED reserves the right to amend its testimony 

accordingly. 

h. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 

answer to question 4b. 

5. YOU assert that SoCalGas failed to investigate the remaining 54 leaks (Violations 7-60 

alleged in OPENING TESTIMONY). 

a
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stimony, and 

related role as th

further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED to gather 

information related to the question that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and analyze it to 

determine what type of investigation might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right provide an additional substantive answer. 

Generally, the 2014 investigation of FREW 2 demonstrates the type of investigation that would 

be reasonable to determine the extent and cause of earlier leaks detected by SoCalGas. While 

2014 tools may be more refined, the basic tools have been available for decades.

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Question 9 as a condition precedent to providing a 

complete answer to this question. For reference, that question asks:

In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 

interpretations and results. Each report should be provided in separate, searchable pdf 

document(s).

In Data Request 52, Question 9, SED asked,  

In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 

interpretations and results. Each report should be provided in separate, searchable pdf 

document(s). 

In response, to this question, SoCalGas stated, 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

burdensome. Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas 

responds as follows. SoCalGas interprets this request to seek information about the 

- 

roviding an answer to a direct specific question, this is a 

data dump, referring to over 1500 documents.  It was during 

DR 25 that the SIMP Model Study report of corrosion on well FREW 2 was found. In an ongoing effort 

to give SoCalGas credit for all investigations into well corrosion and anomalies, SED asked for similar 

reports.  Due to the non-responsive answer of SoCalGas, SED must assume that SoCalGas performed 

no other studies of wells prior to 2015 that would have identified corrosion or anomalies in well 
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tubings or casings. Therefore, SED has no further comments on this issue at this time. 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 5a, SED understands this to be asking about the

information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers 
accordingly. As noted on pages 8 and 9 of SED's opening testimony, 

SED views SoCalGas’s failure to investigate or analyze the failures or root causes

of casing leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 
451, as follows: 

a. To avoid double counting violations, SED assumes that the 60 leaks 
identified before the Aliso Canyon incident included the six blowouts and 
parted casings identified above. As such, the remaining 54 leaks that went 
without investigation should constitute a separate set of up to 54 violations. 
At the latest, these violations began on October 22, 2015, the last possible 
date before the incident on October 23, 2015. 

c. Did SED ever conduct an audit of SoCalGas relating to whether SoCalGas 

investigated the remaining 54 leaks. 
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SED objects to this question on the grounds that It Is unduly burdensome. As the entity that 

was audited, SoCalGas has or should have the answer to this question. SED reminds SoCalGas, 

pursuant to the meet and confer in November, that questions such as this one, where SoCalGas 

already has the answer, wastes limited SED staff time and resources, and should not be asked. 

The instant question should be withdrawn. 

d. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

Blade reviewed the well files and did not find any records that suggested an investigation to 

determine the cause of leaks was performed for the 54 leaks. Based on recent review of well 

file FREW 2 compared to the SIMP Study for well file 2, it appears that SoCalGas may only add 

logs to the Well File, not reports or findings. Therefore, SED requires an answer to Data Request 

52 Question 9 as a condition precedent to providing a complete answer to this question. For 

reference, that question asks:

In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 

interpretations, analyses, test results, and results. Each report should be provided in 

separate, searchable pdf document(s). 

Please refer to additional response in green to Question 5a above. 

e. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 

The basis 

answer to question 5b. 

6. 1988 plan to determine the 

-25. (OPENING TESTIMONY, page 10). 

a. Please identify the law(s), regulations, or rules that required SoCalGas to test the 

production casing of its wells for metal loss on or about 1988. 

SED objects to this question as mischaracterizing SED's testimony. SED's testimony asserts on 

page 10 that, "SoCalGas's failure to follow Its own 1988 plan to check the casing in 12 wells for 

metal loss violates Section 451." This violation does not discuss testing. 

b. Please state the industry standard(s) for testing the production casing of oil and gas 
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storage wells that were in effect on or about 1988. 
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SED objects to this question as mischaracterizing SED's testimony. SED's testimony asserts on 

page 10 that, "SoCalGas's failure to follow Its own 1988 plan to check the casing In 12 wells for 

metal loss violates Section 451." This violation does not discuss testing. 

c. Please identify all tools available, on or about 1988, which were designed to evaluate 

the metal loss in the production casing of oil and gas wells. 

SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome. SoCalGas has access to the same 

information as SED, and can research the tools available at this time period as well as SED can, 

and this places an undue burden on SED to identify each tool available at the time. 

Notwithstanding this objection, SED identifies the following tools. 

Tools available on or about 1988 that were designed to evaluate the metal loss in the 

production casing of oil and gas wells include the following: 

Corrosion Logs were used to detect pitting and wall loss in casings as early as 1971. (See Donald 

L. Katz, AIME, U. of Michigan, "Monitoring Gas Storage Reservoirs," June 10, 1971, SPE PAPER 

No. 3287. See also, J.A. Bazzari, Getty Oil Co./Kuwait Oil Co., "Well Casing Leaks History and 

Corrosion Monitoring Study, Wafra Field," 1981, SPE PAPER No. 17930 (see log showing 

detection of wall thickness, Figure 4, page 53.) 

Other tools designed to evaluate metal loss are included in the following passage: 

"Corroded casing sometimes can be located by a high-resolution caliper log; spontaneous-potential 

logs have been used to locate depth intervals where active corrosion is taking place (Kendall, 

1965). Commercial logging services are available for detecting corroded casing. An electromagnetic 

casing inspection log measures changes in the mass of metal between two coils; loss of mass may 

be due to corrosion (Edwards and Stroud, 1964). A pipe-analysis survey is run with a centralized 

probe that employs several coils (Bradshaw, 1976). This survey is reported to provide information 

on the thickness of casing penetrated by corrosion, whether the damage is internal or external, and 

isolated or circumferential. The electromagnetic-thickness survey measures the average casing 

thickness over an interval of about 0.6 m and can be used to monitor changes in thickness with 

time. Casing-

Archive: https://archive.epa.gov/esd/archive-geophysics/web/html/well_completion_logging.html 

SED might provide additional future references. 

SED adds the following reference, which is also included as an attachment. 

1988.0101.SPWLA-1988-UU-NN

d. For each of the tools that YOU identify in response to Request 6(c), please describe 
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e. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 

answer to question 6a. 

7.  the groundwater 

depths relative to the surface casing shoe and production casing of well SS-

the drilling of two groundwater wells which were drilled for RCA purposes (OPENING 

TESTIMONY, page 39). 

a.  understanding of groundwater depths 

relative to the surface casing shoe and production casing of well SS-

been. 

related role as the entity that is responsible for investigating the groundwater depths in the 

Utilities Code Section 451. SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it 

requests SED to gather information related to the question that is or was in the control of 

SoCalGas, and analyze it to determine what type of understanding might have been adequate. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and may endeavor to provide an additional substantive answer. 

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Question 7 as a condition precedent to providing a 

complete answer to this question. For reference, that question asks:

Identify by well number all shallow water observation wells installed at the Aliso Canyon 

Storage Unit. For each well, provide:

a. Well Number

b. Installation record showing at least date drilled, depth of well, depth of water 

from surface.

c. All data collected and recorded from these wells.

d. One map showing location of shallow water wells at Aliso.

SED Data Request 52, Question 7 asked. 

Identify by well number all shallow water observation wells installed at the Aliso Canyon 

Storage Unit. For each well, provide: 

a. Well Number 

b. Installation record showing at least date drilled, depth of well, depth of water 

from surface. 
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c. All data collected and recorded from these wells. 

d. One map showing location of shallow water wells at Aliso. 

SoCalGas responded to this question: 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

and outside the scope of this proceeding as set forth in the Assigned Commiss

Scoping Memo and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. Subject to and without waiving 

the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. Prior to October 23, 2015, 

gas storage observation wells SS-5 and W3A were used to monitor pressure in the west 

and east field areas, respectively.  Due to the incompleteness of this answer in failing to address 

subparts b, c, and d of Data Request 52, Question 7, SED is unable to answer this question at this time. 

Without knowing additional data that might have been available to SoCalGas, SED relies on the Blade 

Report for response to this question.  

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require SoCalGas to employ the understanding you explain in response to 

Request 7(a). 
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Despite, SED’s objection to question 7a, SED understands this to be asking about the 
information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. The rules include California Public Utilities Code Section 451, as identified 
in subsection a, which concludes on page 44 of SED opening testimony, 

By allowing groundwater to cause corrosion on the 7 inch and 11 ¾ inch casings 
on SS-25, SoCalGas violated Section 451. This violation begins on August 30, 
1988, the date SoCalGas produced its Interoffice memo calling for inspections of 
the SS-25 casing, and continues to October 23, 2015, the beginning date of the 
incident. 

The rules also include California Public Utilities Code Section 451, as identified in 
subsection b, which concludes on page 45 of SED opening testimony, 

SoCalGas’s failure to assess the relationship between groundwater in and around

the SS-25 wellsite, and the surface casing corrosion of that well on SS-25 
constitute a violation of Section 451. This violation begins on August 30, 1988, 
the date SoCalGas produced its Interoffice Memo calling for inspections of the 
SS-25 casing, and continues to October 23, 2015, the beginning date of the 
incident. 

To maintain its obligation to provide a safe system to protect employees and the public, SED 

expects SoCalGas will develop safe operation and maintenance standards and will implement 

them in the course of its normal business. These in-house procedures serve as a type of 

operating requirement for SoCalGas. As an example of SoCalGas not implementing its own 

standard, refer to SoCalGas' Company Operations Gas Standard for Pipeline Integrity - Design 

and Application of Cathodic Protection, SCG 186.002. This Standard was modified in 2000 to 

add cathodic protection for gas Storage, specifically well casings. Gas Storage management is 

charged with the responsibility of implementing the standard. Yet, 15 years later, well SS-25 

failed from casing corrosion.

The NACE International standard practice provided in response to question 7c identifies 

procedures to determine the need for cathodic protection (CP) and the current requirements to 

achieve CP of well casings associated with oil and gas production and gas storage. It also 

outlines practices for the design and installation of CP systems and for their operation and 

maintenance. The purpose of this standard is to ensure more effective prevention of corrosion 

of well casings by making available reliable information about CP as it relates to well casings.

This standard is intended for use by corrosion engineers in oil and gas production, especially 

those concerned with the CP of steel well casings. NEW REFERENCE: 2007.0101.NACE-SP0186- 

NN (Standard  first issued in 1986)

c. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 
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groundwater depths relative to the surface casing shoe and production casing of well 

SS- of the two groundwater wells which were drilled for RCA 

purposes. 

SED adds the following reference, which is provided as an attachments: SPE-3287-MS and SPE- 

17930-MS

d. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 

timony. See also the 

answer to questions 7b and 7c. Also, see an additional new reference: 1978.0701.PETSOC-78- 

03-04_NN, SPE-17930-MS

8. YOU assert that SoCalGas did not 

around the SS-25 well site, and the 

TESTIMONY, page 44). 

SED objects to this question because it was already encompassed by all of question 7, and 

answered 

response to the questions for question 8. 

a. Please identify the specific actions that YOU believe SoCalGas should have taken, 

prior to the SS- ship between the groundwater and the 

surface casing. 

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Question 7 as a condition precedent to providing a 

complete answer to this question. For reference, that question asks:

Identify by well number all shallow water observation wells installed at the Aliso Canyon 

Storage Unit. For each well, provide:

a. Well Number

b. Installation record showing at least date drilled, depth of well, depth of water 

from surface.

c. All data collected and recorded from these wells.

d. One map showing location of shallow water wells at Aliso.

See Response to Question 7a above.

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, or industry standards that required SoCalGas to 

assess the relationship between groundwater around the SS-25 well site, and the 

surface casing corrosion around that well. 

The basis for this violation is provided in Sec  testimony. See also the 

answer to question 7b, 7c, and 7d. 
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c. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require SoCalGas to employ the specific actions you describe in response to 

Request 8(a). 

answer to question 8b.7(b).

d. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

ot 

groundwater in and around the SS-25 well site, and the surface casing corrosion of 

that 

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

See the answer to question 7b and c.

e. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 

answer to question 8b. 

9. YOU assert that SoCalGas had no systemic practices to protect surface casing strings 

 the 

(OPENING TESTIMONY, page 45). 

a. Please descr  of 

related role as the entity that is responsible for investigating the information identified in the 

Utilities Code Section 451. SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it 

requests SED to gather information related to the information identified in the question that is 

or was in the control of SoCalGas, and analyze it to determine what type of understanding 

might have been adequate. 

Notwithstanding this objection, SED notes the follows: As discussed in certain scholarly articles, 

"Casing integrity and cement evaluation are not new concepts, in fact operators have evaluated 

reservoir and well integrity since the inception of underground storage a century ago." Pg.1, 

Sebastian Kamgang, et al & Baker Hughes Incorporated, "Innovative Cement and Casing 
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Corrosion Evaluation Technologies Provide Reliable Well Integrity Information In Natural Gas 

Storage Wells" 2017, SPWLA 58th Annual Logging Symposium, June 17-21, 2017 

As an operator of multiple gas storage areas since as early as 1943, SoCalGas should by now 

have a thorough understanding of the consequences of corroded surface casings and 

uncemented production casings. A basic understanding would be that an uncemented casing 

that is exposed to soil and groundwater without any protection, such as cathodic protection, 

will corrode and eventually leak. A proper understanding of this concept would easily lead an 

engineer to the conclusion that some sort of protection is necessary to avoid the maintenance 

costs associated with repairs or replacement of a well. For additional information,

SED adds the following references: SPE-2910-MS, SPE-3287-MS and SPE-17930-MS, NACE- 

SP0186-NN, 1959.0519.API-59-199_NNN, 1974.0701.SPE-4682-PA_NNN, 2007.0627.SPE- 

108906-MS_NNN, 2007.0924.SPE-108195-MS_NNN, 2007.1111.SPE-108698-MS_NNN

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require SoCalGas to employ the understanding you explain in response to 

Request 9(a). 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 9a, SED understands this to be asking about the

information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers

accordingly. The rules include California Public Utilities Code Section 451, as identified 
on page 47 of SED’s testimony, which states,

SoCalGas violated Section 451 because it did not have systematic practice to 
protect surface casing strings against external corrosion, and because it did not 
understand the consequences of corroded surface casings and uncemented 
production casings. This violation begins on August 30, 1988, the date SoCalGas 
produced its Interoffice Memo calling for inspections of the SS-25 casing, and 
continues to October 23, 2015, the beginning date of the incident. 

Good completion practices include the use of drilling mud with an alkaline Ph; the circulation of 

cement for the entire length of the casing; use of similar metals in all parts of the structure; and 

the insulation of the well line from the casing. See page 2, 1970.0101.SPE-2910-MS (attached).

See also 7.b

c. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

understanding of the 

consequences of surface casing and uncemented production 

See response to 9a. 

d. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 
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The basis for this violation is provided 

answer to questions 9a and 9b. 

10.

investigate previous failures (OPENING TESTIMONY, page 7). 

SED objects to this question because it was asked and answered. This question encompasses 

those that were asked already as part of this data request. See in particular, questions 1 

through 6 and question 10 of this data request. This objection applies throughout the data 

response, and includes references to other data responses to show certain applicable data 

responses. 

a. Please describe what YOU believe SoCalGas should have done to understand the 

See responses to 6c and 9a

b. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that SED 

believes require SoCalGas to engage in the actions YOU explain in response to 

Request 10(a). 

SED objects to this question because it was asked and answered. 

c. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

 of 

the corrosion in other ALISO CANYON storage 

See response to 6c and 2012.1111.SPE-161983-MS_NNN

d. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 

The basis for this violation is provided in 

answer to questions 9a and 9b. 

11.

at ALISO CANYON (OPENING TESTIMONY, page 11). 

a. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas conducted no investigation at all for the leaks 

mentioned above? 
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SoCalGas has represente

them to be identified in the Blade Report, were successfully assessed and addressed by 

SoCalGas and, where appropriate, further investigation was performed. In order to remediate 

any leaks, SoCalGas necessarily had to analyze and diagnose the issue, and then implement a 

-visit this issue once Blade has had an opportunity 

facts to show the 

veracity of this statement. 

Upon further review, SoCalGas did a model SIMP study to determine the condition of the casing 

on Frew 2 in 2014. SED reserves the right to provide further updates to this answer in the 

future.

b. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

See response to question 11a. 

c. What do YOU contend constitutes a 

A leak is any failure of the well integrity that results in a release of gas to the surrounding 

reservoir soil, groundwater and/or to the atmosphere. Leaks include those leaks of 60 wells at 

Aliso Canyon, as identified by the Blade Report at page 4, as mentioned in footnote 42 of SED's 

opening testimony. See also page 9 of SED's testimony, which says, 

To avoid double counting violations, SED assumes that the 60 leaks identified 
before the Aliso Canyon incident included the six blowouts and parted casings 
identified above. As such, the remaining 54 leaks that went without investigation 
should constitute a separate set of up to 54 violations. At the latest, these 
violations began on October 22, 2015, the last possible date before the incident on 
October 23, 2015. 

d. Please describe what actions YOU believe are necessary for a reasonable 

investigation of a leak. 

entity that is responsible for 

o California Public Utilities Code Section 451. SED 

reserves the right to investigate and audit SoCalGas for safety related purposes. 

SED also objects to this question as vague and overly broad. This question would have SED 

provide an up front commitment to what constitutes a necessary investigation of a leak for 

every instance without having the facts associated with a given leak, thereby potentially 

compromising the ability of SED's investigators to do their work when investigating leaks for 

safety related purposes. 
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Notwithstanding these objections, please refer to the responses to 6c, 9a and 10c

Please also see Blade's Response to SED Data Request 49, Questions 3 through 5. For context, 

these responses are replicated here. 

2.3 Question 3 
Does Blade agree 

 of the type Blade appears to envision would likely entail a level of examination that would 

not be feasible for an active well, nor necessary. While Blade was able to cut, extract, and thoroughly

examine the casing at well  because there were plans to abandon the well, it is not feasible for 

SoCalGas to perform the same level of failure analysis on active gas storage 

2.3.1 Response 3 
Blade disagrees with the statement.

2.4 Question 4 
If Blade agrees with the statement in question 3, please explain why.

2.4.1 Response 4 
See Response 5.

2.5 Question 5 
If Blade disagrees with any portion or all of the statement in question 3, please explain why it disagrees.

2.5.1 Response 5 

Solution 6: Conduct a Casing Failure Analysis from the Blade Main Report, Section 5.3.1, Page 232, is 

replicated here for reference.

Solution 6: Conduct a Casing Failure Analysis

Despite numerous casing failures, no data were provided to indicate that failure causes were investigated. 

Casing failures need to be formally investigated so that their causes are identified and their implications are 

understood. Understanding and interpreting failures are critical to defining the propensity or risk of such 

failures field wide. Such analysis is an important part of any risk assessment. The cause may be 

straightforward, well specific, and easily mitigated. However, if the cause appears to systemic, or the 

potential consequences are serious, then a more comprehensive investigation is needed to evaluate the 

potential risks to other wells in the field so that the appropriate mitigation steps are taken. For example, 

other similar wells. Running an inner string or plugging a well are valid mitigations, but prior to such actions, 

the cause of the casing leak or failure should be understood. The type of investigation should be 

commensurate with the risk and consequence of the failure, and should be part of the well integrity 

management system.

As stated in 
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understood that all failures cannot be 

depends on many things including the depth of the failure. It may not be feasible, practical, or 

necessary, to recover production casing from a deep leak. However, inspection and diagnostic tools are 

available to determine the nature of the failure, such as, a hole, corrosion internal or external over a 

large or small area, location of a failure pipe body or connection, etc. Such data should be integrated 

and analyzed to assess the possible causes and develop some hypothesis that can be used to evaluate 

other wells with failures. Once the failure has been evaluated and understood, the appropriate steps 

can be taken to determine the disposition of the well. The well can be repaired (inner strings, etc.) or 

plugged and abandoned if not repairable or if the well is no longer needed. SoCalGas did repair wells or 

plugged and abandoned wells after the failures were identified.

e. Identify the laws, rules, regulations, and/or industry standards, if any, that YOU 

believe require SoCalGas to engage in the actions YOU describe in response to 

Request 11(d). 

Despite, SED’s objection to question 11d, SED understands this to be asking about the

information from SED’s testimony that is identified in the question, and answers 
accordingly. 

SED’s testimony on pages 8 and 9 state in part,

SED views SoCalGas’s failure to investigate or analyze the failures or root causes

of casing leaks, parted casings, or other failure events as separate violations of Section 
451, as follows. . . 

To avoid double counting violations, SED assumes that the 60 leaks identified 
before the Aliso Canyon incident included the six blowouts and parted casings 
identified above. As such, the remaining 54 leaks that went without investigation 
should constitute a separate set of up to 54 violations. At the latest, these 
violations began on October 22, 2015, the last possible date before the incident on 
October 23, 2015. 

In addition, See API RP 585, as identified in Blade’s data response to SED Data Request 
49, Question 6, which is replicated below for context. 

2.6 Question 6 
With regards to the statement, that, “a ‘formal investigation’ of the type Blade appears to

envision would likely entail a level of examination that would not be feasible for an 
active well. . .”, what levels of

examination are feasible for an active well that SoCalGas could have performed in 
Blade’s opinion?
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2.6.1 Response 6 
This is addressed by Solution 7: Regulations Should Require a Level 1 (Per API RP 585) 
Analysis of All Failures in the Blade Main Report, Section 5.3.1, Page 232, replicated 
here for reference. 

Solution 7: Regulations Should Require a Level 1 (Per API RP 585) Analysis of All 
Failures API RP 585 Pressure Equipment Integrity Incident Investigation, discusses 
failure investigation of pressure equipment [2]. The Aliso Canyon wells are a form of 
complex pressure vessels. A Level 1 type analysis of failures, as a minimum requirement, 
will identify the immediate causes of the failures or near misses and 
allow operators to understand the implications, if any. 

Figure 8 shows the different levels of investigation as discussed in RP 585. A Level 1 
investigation may be appropriate for most casing failures and can be done quickly with 
no disruption to field operations. API RP 585 was developed for Pressure Equipment 
Integrity Incident Investigation; however, Blade presents this as an option that could be 
applied to Gas Storage Well Integrity Management. 
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Figure 8: API 585 Inspection Levels

Failed casing in an active well can be analyzed using casing wall thickness inspection, 
downhole camera, and other diagnostic tools as discussed in Section 2.2.1 Response 2. 
This may provide data that can be used to interpret causes for the casing failure. 

f. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 

answers to the other parts of Question 11. 

12. YOU assert that the Aliso Canyon storage wells had  assert 
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TESTIMONY, page 7). 

a.  the 

conditions at SS-

SED objects to the request to describe how each of the alleged numerous casing leaks were 

relevant to the conditions at SS-25 as unduly burdensome. SED further objects to this question 

as mischaracterizing SED's testimony. SED stated that the leaks "may have been relevant to the 

conditions at SS-25", not that they "were" relevant. SED answers this question with the 

understanding that SoCalGas meant to replace the term "were" with "may have been". 

The numerous casing leaks at the Aliso Canyon storage wells may have been indicators that 

other wells at the storage facility, including well SS-25, were also likely to experience leaks, as 

well as threats related to leaks, including the documented corrosion that the casing of well SS- 

25 had. While the Aliso field is geologically complex, except for recently drilled wells, all of the 

wells were constructed in the same time period of similar materials and are exposed to similar 

environmental and gas quality conditions. Specifically, the inclusion of SS-25 with other wells on 

a 1988 list for evaluation and the 2014 finding in the SIMP study of FREW 2 that the casing had 

numerous leaks, should have been sufficient information to cause SoCalGas to look more 

closely at SS-25 for corrosion or other causes of leaks.

b. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that support 

 the 

conditions at SS-

SED relies on the Blade Report for this violation. SED may update this answer at a later time. 

In the 2014 evaluation of FREW 2, there was clear evidence of external corrosion which should 

have raised an immediate concern for other wells exposed to similar conditions. Corrosion was 

extensive, including 82% loss with 0% remaining strength. See SoCalG

Data Request 25.

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Question 9 as a condition precedent to providing a 

complete answer to this question. For reference, that question asks:

In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 

interpretations and results. Each report should be provided in separate, searchable pdf 

document(s).

In Data Request 52, Question 9, SED asked,  
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In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 

interpretations and results. Each report should be provided in separate, searchable pdf 

document(s). 

In response, to this question, SoCalGas stated, 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

burdensome. Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas 

responds as follows. SoCalGas interprets this request to seek information about the 

- 

data dump, referring to over 1500 documents.  It was during 

DR 25 that the SIMP Model Study report of corrosion on well FREW 2 was found. In an ongoing effort 

to give SoCalGas credit for all investigations into well corrosion and anomalies, SED asked for similar 

reports.  Due to the non-responsive answer of SoCalGas, SED must assume that SoCalGas performed 

no other studies of wells prior to 2015 that would have identified corrosion or anomalies in well 

tubings or casings. Therefore, SED has no further comments on this issue at this time. 

13. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas has or had authority to compel Daniel Clayton of 

BOOTS AND COOTS to appear for an examination under oath in response to the 

SUBPOENAS? If so, state all facts, reasons, and grounds upon which YOU base YOUR 

contention. 

SED objects to this question as vague in that it does not identify the page number or passage of 

this question to the extent that it 

calls for legal conclusion with regards to SoCalGas's authority to compel Mr. Clayton to appear 

for examination under oath. 

SED further objects to this question on the grounds that SoCalGas has asked SED to 

provide a legal justification for one of its asserted violations, which SoCalGas 

agreed it would not do in the pre-hearing conference.

in opening testimony. SED identified a concern that SoCalGas not cross-examine 

SoCalGas voiced no objection to this concern. SED has now proceeded in reliance 

-examine S

witnesses for identifying the legal justifications for alleged violations in testimony, 

but this question does exactly that. For context and reference, SED quotes the 

pertinent portion of the transcript here.1

The next question concerns the deadline for SED to submit alleged violations and 

the factual and legal justifications for each alleged violation.· My question is 
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whether it would be reasonable to set a deadline of opening testimony for SED to 

submit alleged violations, and the factual justifications for each alleged violation, 

and set a deadline of opening briefs for SED to submit the legal justifications for 

its alleged violations?

Would any party like to respond to my question?· SoCalGas.

MR. STODDARD:· SoCalGas's position on this is that SED should identify the 

alleged violations with specificity in its opening testimony sooner, if possible; but 

in its opening testimony would be acceptable to SoCalGas as we had proposed in 

our prehearing conference statement.

MR. SHER:· Your Honor, SED would not necessarily be opposed to such if SoCalGas 

agreed now that it would not waste time cross-examining SED's witness as to 

their legal basis for tying violations to code sections, et cetera.

ALJ KENNEY:· Does SoCalGas have a response at this time?

MR. STODDARD:· SoCalGas is not going to waive any rights to cross-examination.  

Although, I would ask for clarification what exactly is meant by "legal basis" here?  

MR. SHER:· The way your Honor set this out is that the violations would be set forth  

in the opening, and then the legal issues would be discussed in the briefing. To the  

degree -- it is highly unlikely that SED's witness will be a lawyer.· So we don't want SoCalGas,  

if we are going to do this all in our opening testimony, to cross-examine the witness as  

to their legal basis for concluding that this is a violation, for example, of 451.

MR. STODDARD:· SoCalGas does not object to that.  

ALJ KENNEY:· Thank you. 

1 See I.19-06-016, Pre-hearing conference transcripts, pp. 43 : 11 to 44 : 28.
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14. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas has or had authority to compel Mike Baggett of BOOTS 

AND COOTS to appear for an examination under oath in response to the SUBPOENAS? 

If so, state all facts, reasons, and grounds upon which YOU base YOUR contention. 

SED objects to this question as vague in that it does not identify the page number or passage of 

cts to this question to the extent that it 

calls for legal conclusion with regards to SoCalGas's authority to compel Mr. Baggett to appear 

for examination under oath. SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion 

grounds in response to question 13 here.

15. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas was legally obligated to include a term in its 

STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT with BOOTS AND COOTS that required 

BOOTS AND COOTS to subject itself to the same provisions to cooperate with 

pre-formal investigation that SoCalGas was required to follow? If so, state all facts, 

reasons, and grounds upon which YOU base YOUR contention. 

SED objects to this question as vague in that it does not identify the page number or passage of 

estioning. SED further objects to this question to the extent that it 

calls for legal conclusion with regards to the legal obligations that SoCalGas had to include one 

or more terms in its STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT with BOOTS AND COOTS. 

SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion grounds in response to 

question 13 here.

16. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas was legally obligated to include a term in its 

STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT with BOOTS AND COOTS that required 

BOOTS AND COOTS to respond to investigation-related inquiries from SED and/or 

Blade? If so, state all facts, reasons, and grounds upon which YOU base YOUR 

contention. 

SED objects to this question as vague in that it does not identify the page number or passage of 

that it is questioning. SED further objects to this question in that it calls for a 

legal conclusion, asking for SED's views as to legal obligations of SoCalGas and requirements of 

Boots and Coots. 

SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion grounds in response to 

question 13 here.

17. Do YOU contend that YOU have or had jurisdiction over the contractors that SoCalGas 

engaged to perform services in connection with responding to the ALISO CANYON 

leak? If not, do YOU contend that including the provision noted on page 58 of the 

OPENING TESTIMONY (i.e., a provision that required the 
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-formal investigation that SoCalGas 

nferred upon YOU such jurisdiction over 

SED objects to this question in that it calls for a legal conclusion with respect to whether SED 

has had or does have jurisdiction over SoCalGas's contractors. 

SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion grounds in response to 

question 13 here.

18. Identify all actions YOU believe SoCalGas should have taken to compel BOOTS AND 

COOTS personnel to comply with YOUR SUBPOENAS. 

SED objects to this question in that it calls for a legal conclusion with respect to steps SoCalGas 

should have taken to compel Boots and Coots personnel to comply with SED's subpoenas. 

SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion grounds in response to 

question 13 here.

19. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS evidencing service of YOUR SUBPOENAS on 

BOOTS AND COOTS. 

SED served subpoenas on SoCalGas to produce Boots and Coots, but not on Boots and Coots 

directly. 

20. Identify all actions YOU took to compel BOOTS AND COOTS personnel to comply 

with YOUR SUBPOENAS. 

SED served SoCalGas with subpoenas to produce Boots and Coots, but did not subpoena Boots 

and Coots personnel directly. 

21. Identify the basis on which SED contends that the lack of terms in the STANDARD 

SERVICES AGREEMENT as discussed in Requests 15 and 16 is a violation of Section 

451. 

SED objects to this question as ambiguous and vague in that it does not identify the page 

number or passage of SED's opening testimony to which it is referring. SED further objects to 

this question as vague and ambiguous in that it does not clarify what "Requests 15 and 16" 

means, and does not clarify the passages to which the question is referring. If SED receives 

clarification, SED reserves the right to object to this question to the extent It calls on SED to 

make a legal conclusion. SED incorporates the entirety of its objection on legal conclusion 

grounds in response to question 13 here.

22. Produce all DOCUMENTS reflecting COMMUNICATIONS between YOU and BOOTS 

AND COOTS. 
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SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome on the grounds that it asks for extensive 

communications that could take extensive man hours to prove that there is not a single 

communication that SED has not turned over. Also because of undue burden on SED, SED does 

not understand this request to include those documents that SoCalGas forwarded from Boots 

and Coots to SED, or from SED to Boots and Coots. SED further objects to this request as vague 

and overly broad, asking for all communications between SED and Boots and Coots; not merely 

those that are within the scope of this proceeding. 

produced to SoCalGas all documents reflecting communications between SED and Boots and 

Coots related to the instant proceeding. These include the Examination Under Oath transcripts 

of Mr. Danny Walzel and Mr. Mike Kopecky. 

23. -25 file 

reveals an ongoing detection of leaks at the bottom of the w

data that YOU contend reveals an ongoing detection of leaks. 

The specific data is provided In the Bates numbers shown in footnote 443 of SED's opening 

testimony; SS-25 Well File, Supporting Attachments SED 01774-01778, 01804-01810,2 and 

01894-01895. 

24. YOU assert on page 72 of - 

25 is not kept in any particular order. Typically, such a file would be maintained in 

 YOU base YOUR 

assertion that gas storage well files are typically maintained in chronological order. 

This statement is based on the condition of the well file provided in response to SED DR 1, 

which was a series of single page Pdf documents. SED assumes this first rendition of the file was 

a perfect copy of the files in the order in which they appeared in the SoCalGas well file on or 

about October 23, 2015. If this assumption is correct, the well file lacked any discernable order. 

And in comparing the SS-25 file with the similarly produced SS-25A and 25B well files, there 

appears to be documents missing from the SS-25 well file, such as Inter-Office memos that 

might address the ongoing indications of one or more leaks on temperature surveys and any 

proposed actions or maintenance actions. The SS-25 well file is also missing basic geologic and 

reservoir data that would normally be acquired during drilling or logging.

SED requires more time to answer this question, and reserves the right to provide an additional 

substantive answer. 

25. YOU assert on page 74 o  do 

not show operating records that would be reasonable to keep and mirror typical record 

2 ected to say 01810. 
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retention polic

a.  storage 

industry. 

SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome. Despite the undue burden of this question, 

SED requires more time to answer this question, and reserves the right to provide an additional 

substantive answer.

SoCalGas has a record retention policy dated November 30, 2013 that identifies the gas storage 

records to be kept for the life of the asset plus 5 years. See AC_CPUC_SED_DR_17_000024-25. 

To date, SoCalGas has not demonstrated to a reasonable degree that it kept all of these records 

for the Aliso Canyon Storage Facility. Records produced fail to show any organization such that 

the records would be readily accessible to those who need to access them, especially in the 

event of an emergency. 

Examples of other industry record retention policies are provided as attachments. These 

policies include references to governing laws and regulations, which SoCalGas can obtain 

separately through its own library or law office. 

1986.0601.GTR0004210_SP_210.4-4_Records_retention.pdf (Redacted) 
GasTransmissionSystemRecordsOII_DR_CPUC_023-Q26Atch08_REDACTED.pdf 
Pages 34-35.PG&E.P2-2-Guide.to.Record.Retention-2003.pdf (Redacted) 

b. Did SED ever conduct an audit of SoCalGas relating to whether SoCalGas had 

record- typical retention 

SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome. SoCalGas is the subject of all SED audits 

identified in the question, and has the information regarding whether it was the subject of any 

such audits. SED reminds SoCalGas to avoid wasting limited SED staff time with questions to 

which SoCalGas does or should demonstrably have the answer. 

c.  the 

SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome in asking for SED to produce all such typical 

record retention policies in the industry because SoCalGas should also have such information. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer.

See also attached in response to 25.a. 
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26. YOU a

maintain basic records led to the inability to maintain wells in safe conditions and to 

supply critical operating data in response to 

a. Identify all instances in which YOU contend failure to maintain basic records by 

instance, identify the relevant well and record. 

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Questions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 

as a condition precedent to providing a complete answer to this question.

b. Identify all instances in which YOU contend failure to maintain basic records by 

such instance, identify the relevant well and record. 

SED objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED to gather 

information related to the question that is or was in the control of SoCalGas, and analyze it to 

determine what type of whether failure to maintain basic records by SoCalGas led to the 

inabilities identified in the question. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED replies: Please refer to page 131 of the Blade 

Main Report, March 16, 2019, where Blade Identifies the difference between its determination 

of the Bottom Hole Pressure ("IPR") compared to the significantly lower pressure SoCalGas gave 

to DOGGR and the national laboratory for well kill calculations. For further analysis of the 

results of this difference, see the Blade Report. Records used by Blade for development of the 

BHP are discussed on pages 128-130 of the Blade Main Report. This discussion points out the 

problems with some historical data provided to Blade. But, at the basic level, SoCalGas had no 

current record of the BHP for SS-25, or for the reservoir when Well-SS-25 failed.

Supplementing the above statement. SoCalGas severely underestimated the Reservoir 

Pressure. (See Blade Vol 3. SS-25 Transient Well Kill Analysis, pp. 10 and 16.) In addition, 

SoCalGas used an incorrect gas flow of 30 MMscf/D, which should have been in the range of 80 

to 93 MMscf/D. SoCalGas' own historical data showed well flow in excess of 80 MMScf/D. (see 

Blade Vol. 3 SS-25 Transient Well Kill Analysis, p. 37.) These Incorrect figures were apparently 

used by SoCalGas and Boot & Coots in developing kill procedures that failed. While SoCalGas 

did not produce evidence of utilizing models prior to kill attempt 7, SED assumes SoCalGas and 

its contractors, at a minimum, performed calculations to determine the ppg of fluid and pump 

pressures it would use in each kill attempt. Reservoir pressure, bottom hole pressure and well 

flow are critical factors in making such calculations. Underestimating these numbers led to 

repeated well kill failures. A responsible gas stororage operator should have current records 

that accurately reflect these critical operating data and those records should be readily 

available to engineering and operating personnel. SoCalGas failed in this respect, creating an 
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unsafe situation in which conditions at Well SS-25 could not be fully controlled by personnel 

and where an estimated 120,000 metric tons of methane were released into the atmosphere 

from the end of October 2015 to early February 2016. 

SED requires an answer to Data Request 52 Questions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 

as a condition precedent to providing a complete answer to this question.

SED Data Request 52 Question 1 asked: 

Related to AC_CPUC_0014712-20175 identify by AC.CPUC file number each Cathodic 
Protection Work Order Report that shows readings on a gas well casing. 

SoCalGas’s response to SED Data Request 52 Question 1 was non-responsive,  

SoCalGas objects to this request on the grounds that it is vague and ambiguous, 
particularly with respect to the term “readings” and phrase “gas well casing.” SoCalGas

further objects to this request as overly broad and imposing an undue burden under Rule 10.1 of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure to the extent it seeks to require

SoCalGas to search through documents previously provided to SED and in SED’s
possession. 

SED is unable to discern from SoCalGas’s answer which exact documents SoCalGas means to be 
responsive to the question. 

SED Data Request 52 Question 3 asked: 

Related to AC_CPUC_SED_KITSON_0003008, provide all forms 3466 "Reporting of 
Gas Blown to Atmosphere" that reported the amount(s) of gas blown to atmosphere 
associated with the SS25 leak. 

“SoCalGas’s response to SED Data Request 52 Question 3 was non-responsive and incomplete, stating, 

SoCalGas objects to this request to the extent it is vague and ambiguous and seeks 
information that is outside the scope of this proceeding as set forth in the Assigned 
Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. Subject to and

without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. The amount 
of gas blown to atmosphere associated with the SS25 leak was not reported through 
Form 3466 “Reporting Gas Blown to Atmosphere.”

SED Data Request 52 Question 4 asked: 
Also related to AC_CPUC_SED_KITSON_0003008, provide all completed forms 
(please include an ID form number(s) or database name or names) that report the 
amount of oil discharged to the atmosphere and the amount(s) captured as liquid during 
the 2015-2016 SS-25 leak. 

SoCalGas’s response to SED Data Request 52 Question 4 was non-responsive and incomplete, stating, 

SoCalGas objects to this request to the extent it is vague and ambiguous and seeks 
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information that is outside the scope of this proceeding as set forth in the Assigned 
Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. Subject to and

without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. Form 3466 
“Reporting Gas Blown to Atmosphere” referenced in AC_CPUC_KITSON_0003008

does not contemplate reporting oil discharge volumes. 

SED Data Request 52 Question 5 asked: 

Related to AC_CPUC_SED_DR17_0000163, provide (or identify DR response and 
bates numbers) records referenced in the "5.1 Records" section of Standard 224.02 for 
Wells SS-25, SS-25A and SS-25B. 

SoCalGas’s Response to Data Request 52 Question 5 answered:

SoCalGas objects to this request as overly broad, unduly burdensome, and outside the 
scope of this proceeding as set forth in the Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo

and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. SoCalGas further objects to this request for 
failing to provide a defined time period to which SoCalGas may tailor its response. 
Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. 
SoCalGas interprets this request to seek information for the 3 months preceding 
October 23, 2015. Please see electronic documents with Bates range: 

I1906016_SCG_SED_DR_52_0000001 through 
I1906016_SCG_SED_DR_52_0000036. Additional documents will be provided in an 
upcoming supplement to this response. 

Due to the incomplete nature of this response, SED is unable to analyze it and answer the question at 

this time. 

SED Data Request 52, Question 6 asked: 

Also related to AC_CPUC_SED_DR17_0000163, provide daily records for the 3 months 

preceding October 23, 2015 and ALL records of sacrificial probes, including probe 

installation, failure and replacement. 

se to Data Request 52, Question 6 answered: 

SoCalGas objects to this request as overly broad, unduly burdensome, and outside the 

mo 

and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. Subject to and without waiving the foregoing 

objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. SoCalGas interprets this request to seek 

information for wells SS-25, SS25A, and SS-25B. Please refer to Response 5. 

Due to the incomplete nature of this response, SED is unable to analyze it and answer the question at 

this time. 
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SED Data Request 52, Question 7 asked. 

Identify by well number all shallow water observation wells installed at the Aliso Canyon 

Storage Unit. For each well, provide: 

a. Well Number 

b. Installation record showing at least date drilled, depth of well, depth of water 

from surface. 

c. All data collected and recorded from these wells. 

d. One map showing location of shallow water wells at Aliso. 

SoCalGas responded to this question: 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

and outside the scope of this proceeding as set forth in the A

Scoping Memo and Ruling dated September 26, 2019. Subject to and without waiving 

the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. Prior to October 23, 2015, 

gas storage observation wells SS-5 and W3A were used to monitor pressure in the west 

and east field areas, respectively.  Due to the incompleteness of this answer in failing to address 

subparts b, c, and d of Data Request 52, Question 7, SED is unable to answer this question at this time. 

SED Data Request 52, Question 8 asked: 

Related to AC_CPUC_SED_DR17_0000185, provide all records referenced in Section 

5.1 collected, calculated and plotted during 2014-2015 for Aliso Canyon Storage Unit. 

Please state what form these records are kept in and where they are stored. 

SoCalGas responded to Data Request 52, Question 8 as follows: 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas responds as follows. 

SoCalGas interprets this request to seek information about the Aliso Canyon Gas 

Storage Field. Please see electronic document with Bates range: 

I1906016_SCG_SED_DR_52_0000037.  

SED is unclear how this document responds to the question asked.  Therefore, SED assumes from this 

response that SoCalGas is not maintaining the records per its own Standard.  

In Data Request 52, Question 9, SED asked,  

In addition to the SIMP Model Studies performed in 2014 on FREW 2, identify all other 

similar studies performed on other Aliso wells prior to October 23, 2015. For each study 

identified, provide a complete copy of the resulting report(s) that present log 
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interpretations and results. Each report should be provided in separate, searchable pdf 

document(s). 

In response, to this question, SoCalGas stated, 

SoCalGas objects to this request as vague and ambiguous, particularly with respect to 

burdensome. Subject to and without waiving the foregoing objections, SoCalGas 

responds as follows. SoCalGas interprets this request to seek information about the 

- 

The request is for records of Surface Pressure taken during shut-in, 

calculations and Plots. The documents provided may contain some of the information, but do not 

appear to fit the Records requirement in their Standard.  

Rather than providing an answer to a direct specific question, DR 25 response is a data dump, of over 

1500 documents in the middle of which SED found the SIMP Model Study report.  Due to the non-

responsive answer of SoCalGas, SED is unable to provide a further answer to this question at this time. 

SED had asked the questions in DR 52 to gain a clearer understanding of how SoCalGas keeps records. 

Because SoCalGas did not provide any substantive responses, SED will assume SoCalGas either does 

not have responsive documents or, if it does, the documents cannot be found due to poor 

recordkeeping practices.  

c. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this alleged failure is a violation of 

Section 451. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it mischaracterizes SED's testimony. SED does 

not use this point as the violation of Section 451. Instead, the violations are identified at the 

end of the section in which this sentence is found. Namely, the recordkeeping related 

violations in this section are articulated on SED opening testimony page 75, and state, 

In conclusion, SoCa

violated Section 451 three times; once for well SS-25, a second time for well SS-25A, and 

a third time for well SS-25B. The violation associated with well SS-25 begins June 6, 

1973, the date that SoCalGas hydrotested their gas conversion of well SS-25. The 

violation associated with well SS-25A began December 7, 1972, the date that well SS- 

25A became operational according to DOGGR records. The violation associated with 

well SS-25B began October 29, 1973, the date that well SS-25B became operational 

according to DOGGR records. 

Each of these three violations end on October 23, 2015, as safety records in Well 

Files SS-25, SS-25A and SS-25B appeared to be missing up through the date of the well 

SS-25 incident. 
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27. YOU allege that SoCalGas knew that SS-25 released both crude oil and natural gas 

disclose this fact to the Los Angeles 

a. Identify all actions taken by YOU to independently verify the claims alleged by the 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it is unduly burdensome and overly broad, 

requiring SED to identify all actions it took to independently verify the claims alleged by DPH. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED requires more time to answer this question, and 

reserves the right to update its answer. 

b.  to 

the DPH when preparing YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY. 

SED objects to this question to the extent it requests information that is protected by attorney- 

client and work product privileges. Without waiving these privileges, the answer is yes, as 

shown in SED's opening testimony on pages 51 and 52. Specifically, the passage in SED's 

testimony that shows SED considered SoCalGas's response letter to DPH states, 

above reasons, your suggestion that SoCalGas somehow withheld information or was 

otherwise not fully transparent with respect to the components of natural gas released during 

assessment, are simply incorrect

footnotes 383 and 384 of its opening testimony, which are cited in this passage. 

c. Produce any and all COMMUNICATIONS by and between SED and the DPH, from 

October 23, 2015 through and including December 6, 2019. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it requests information that is protected by the 

common interest privilege.  SED withdraws this objection.  As of the date of this updated data 

response, SED is still in the process of gathering these documents.  SED will provide them to 

SoCalGas at a later date.  To document the timing during which SED withdrew this objection, 

On January 23, 2020, SED communicated with SoCalGas as follows: 

SED learned for the first time this morning from Los Angeles County Department of Public Health (LACDPH) 

its position that it never entered into a formal common interest privilege with Safety and Enforcement 

Division (SED) related to the Aliso Canyon Order Instituting Investigation.  SED clarified with LACDPH that we 

had a misunderstanding with LACDPH, in that SED had understood that we had entered into such an 

agreement.  SED also learned for the first time yesterday afternoon that LACDPH wrote to SoCalGas that 

LACDPH had no such common interest agreement with SED. 
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Request 3, Question 27c.  SED has begun the exercise of gathering the communications SED has had with 

LACDPH it is able to gather that are responsive to SoCalGas Data Request 3, Question 27 c.  For reference, that 

Produce any and all COMMUNICATIONS by and between SED and the DPH, from October 23, 

2015 through and including December 6, 2019. 

We will update you when we have an understanding as to when we will be able to turn them over to you.

d. Produce any and all internal CPUC COMMUNICATIONS concerning DPH related 

to ALISO CANYON, from October 23, 2015 through and including December 6, 

2019. 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it requests information that is protected by 

attorney client and work product privileges. SED also objects to this question on the grounds 

that it is unduly burdensome. 

28.

considered transient kill modeling or well deliverability. There was not quantitative 

understanding of well deliverability, although data were available, and well-established 

i  28). 

a. -established industry st  YOUR 

OPENING TESTIMONY. 

SED objects to this question as mischaracterizing its testimony, which uses the term "well- 

established industry practices"; not "well-established industry standards". SED understands the 

question to be asking about "well-established industry practices", and will answer the question 

with this understanding. 

This statement is based upon excerpts quoted from the Blade Report, pages 5 and 238. 

b. Identify and produce all DOCUMENTS, aside from the Blade Report, that include or 

-

Request 28(a). 

SED further objects to this question as unduly burdensome in that it requests SED to gather all 

documents that include well-established industry standards. 

Despite the undue burden of this question, SED requires more time to answer this question, 

and reserves the right to provide an additional substantive answer. 

For reference to "simulations," a term used before "modeling" but essentially the same 

thing, refer to Donald L. Katz, AIME, U. of Michigan, "Monitoring Gas Storage Reservoirs," June 

10, 1971, SPE PAPER No. 3287. 
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c. Identify the basis on which YOU contend that this allegation is a violation of Section 

451. 

SED objects to this question as mischaracterizing its opening testimony. The violations in this 

section are identified in this section on pages 38 and 39, and are quoted here. 

Given that SoCalGas had no well kill control plans and there are no data indicating 

transient modeling -- any modeling -- or analysis conducted to design the second 

through sixth well kill attempts, and such modeling would have provided the necessary 

information to successfully kill the well, SoCalGas violated Section 451. 

The Section 451 violation began November 13, 2015, the day SoCalGas unsuccessfully 

executed the second well kill attempt without modeling, and continued through 

February 11, 2016, the date of the successful relief well kill attempt. Because the second 

through sixth well kill attempts should have been successful with proper modeling, 

shareholders should be required to pay all expenses associated with each one. Also, 

because the relief well was started on December 4, 2015, after the second well kill 

attempt, the relief well would not have been needed had the second well kill attempt 

been properly modeled. As such, shareholders should be required to pay all expenses 

assoc

well #2, well SS-25A and well SS-25B each constitute one violation of Section 451, for a 

total of three violations. Each of these violations span from November 13, 2015, the 

date 

SoCalGas unsuccessfully executed the second well kill attempt, to February 11, 2016, 

the date of the successful relief well kill attempt. 

Because surface plumbing failures prevented the well from being kept filled and 

the wellhead and surface casing were structurally unstable by kill attempt 6,276 such 

damage appears to have resulted from the prior unsuccessful kill attempt, thereby 

compromising the ability of kill attempt 7 to kill the well and end the safety 

consequences of the SS-25 leak. According to Blade, pumping for kill attempt 7 was 

terminated due to rocking of the wellhead and a subsequent failure of the injection 

connection. In other words, the ability to succeed on the seventh kill attempt was 

impaired by at least certain of the prior unsuccessful kill attempts, which should have 

been successful. This is a violation of Section 451. 

The apparent conservative start date of this violation is November 25, 2015, the 

date that well kill attempt #6 was made. This violation continued until February 11, 

2016, the date of the successful relief well kill attempt. 

The basis for these violations is provided in the SED’s opening testimony, Section

II.B.5, pages 28 to 39. 

29. YOU allege that the Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 
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, the monitoring 

program and static temperature surveys currently used by the Gas Company could be 

used to satisfy compliance of the requirements for mechanical integrity found in this 

s ING 

TESTIMONY, page 15). Do YOU disagree that DOGGR affirmatively stated that 

your position. 

SED's position is precisely that from SED testimony page 15, which SoCalGas quoted in the 

question. The grounds for the position is shown in the quote, and based upon the Blade Report 

at page 198, as cited in footnote 75. 

30. Do YOU contend that YOU have authority to fine utilities for actions that are not within 

regulatory purview, but instead are regulated exclusively by DOGGR? 

SED objects to this question on the grounds that it calls for a legal conclusion as to SED's 

authority and SED's regulatory purview, as well as the exclusive regulatory purview of DOGGR. 

SED further objects to the question as argumentative, that it assumes facts not in evidence, 

that it mischaracterizes SED's testimony, that it is vague and ambiguous in that it fails to 

provide context, vague as to time, and that it is overly broad. 

31. Provide all contracts SED is aware of between underground gas storage operators, 

entered into during an emergency situation, that include a provision requiring the 

contractor to subject itself to the same provisions to cooperate with an investigation, by a 

regulator that has no jurisdiction over the contractor, as the principal. 

e 

operators, including those not regulated by the Commission; and unduly burdensome.
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Ex. IV-2  
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I.19-06-016: Safety and Enforcement Division Response to Southern California Gas Company Data
Request 7

1. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.B.1.a) that

SoCalGas should have conducted an “investigation of blowout from well Frew-3?” If so, identify
all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s Response to Data Request 3, question 1.

SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in order to

avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

2. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.1.a) that SoCalGas

should have conducted an “investigation of blowout from well-FF34A?” If so, identify all laws,
regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s Response to Data Request 3, question 2.

SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in order to

avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

3. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.B.1.a) that
SoCalGas should have conducted an “investigation of one of four parted well casings?” If so,

identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your
contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s Response to Data Request 3, question 4.

SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in order to

avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

4. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.B.1.a) that
SoCalGas should have conducted an “investigation of any of three parted well casings?” If so,

identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your
contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s Response to Data Request 3, question 3.

SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in order to

avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

5. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.B.1.a) that

SoCalGas should have conducted an “investigation of 54 well leaks?” If so, identify all laws,
regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s Response to Data Request 3, question 5.

SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in order to
avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

6. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (on page 3 and Section II.B.1.b) that
SoCalGas should have “check[ed the] internal casing of 12 wells for metal loss?” If so, identify

all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.
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Not precisely. SED's testimony asserts on page 10 that, "SoCalGas's failure to follow its own 1988 plan
to check the casing in 12 wells for metal loss violates Section 451."

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

7. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.1.b) that

SoCalGas should have “check[ed the] internal casing of well SS-25?” If so, identify all laws,
regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 12 that, “SED considers SoCalGas’s failure to

investigate the specific corrosion problems on Well SS-25 its own separate violation of California Public

Utilities Code Section 451. This violation spans from August 31, 1988, the last date that the SoCalGas’s

1988 memo could have identified it, to October 23, 2015.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

8. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.2.a) that

SoCalGas should have “implement[ed] a risk or integrity management program for Aliso Canyon
storage facility?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies

that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 16 that, “SoCalGas’s failure to implement any form of

risk assessment program or wellbore integrity management plan on the Aliso Canyon storage facility prior

to October 23, 2015, beginning in 2009,77 and continuing through October 23, 2015, constitutes a

separate violation of Section 451 for each day it failed to implement the risk assessment program.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the
testimony.

9. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.2.b) that

SoCalGas should have “detect[ed] corrosion on well SS-25” at least in part from “risk assessment

of Aliso?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that

support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 17 that, “SED finds that the failure to detect corrosion
on SS-25 that resulted in part from SoCalGas’s failure to perform a risk assessment on Aliso Canyon is a

separate violation of Section 451, beginning December 31, 2009, and continuing through October 23,
2015.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the
testimony.

10. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.2.c) that

SoCalGas should have “start[ed] well integrity program in 2009?” If so, identify all laws,
regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 18 that, “SoCalGas’s failure to start the well integrity

program in 2009 because it could not yet collect the cost of the program in rates constituted its own
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separate violation of Section 451. This violation began on December 31, 2009 and continued until
October 23, 2015.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

11. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.3) that SoCalGas
should not have “[o]perat[ed] well SS-25 without backup mechanical barrier to 7-inch production

casing?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that
support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 25 that, “SED finds that SoCalGas violated Section
451 by operating well SS-25 without a backup mechanical barrier to the 7-inch production casing. In

August 1988, an internal SoCalGas memo recommended that a casing inspection survey be run on 20
wells to “determine the mechanical condition of each well casing.” Given SoCalGas’s failure to inspect
the casing of SS-25 in response to its own August 1988 memo, this violation spans from the end of

August 1988 until October 23, 2015.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

12. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.4) that SoCalGas
should not have “[o]perat[ed] Aliso without internal policies that required well casing wall

thickness inspection and measurement?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards,
internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 27 that, “Although there were no regulatory

requirements for wall thickness measurements to be done, SoCalGas operated its Aliso Canyon storage

facility without internal policies that required well casing wall thickness inspection and measurement in

violation of Section 451. The span of this violation extends from the issuance of the memo in August

1988 to October 23, 2015, the date of the incident.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

13. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.5) that SoCalGas
could have “successfully execute[d any or all of] well SS-25 kill attempt numbers 2 through 7”

with “proper modelling?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or

policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on pages 38 and 39 that, “In Blade’s view, the first well kill

attempt was a reasonable response because the extent of the failure in SS-25 was unknown. Also in
Blade’s view, the scope of the well-control problem should have been better understood 20 days after the

first well kill attempt because that time was spent gathering the data about well condition and preparing
the site for the subsequent well kill operations. Given that SoCalGas had no well kill control plans and

there are no data indicating transient modeling -- any modeling -- or analysis conducted to design the
second through sixth well kill attempts, and such modeling would have provided the necessary

information to successfully kill the well, SoCalGas violated Section 451.
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The Section 451 violation began November 13, 2015, the day SoCalGas unsuccessfully executed the
second well kill attempt without modeling, and continued through February 11, 2016, the date of the

successful relief well kill attempt. Because the second through sixth well kill attempts should have been
successful with proper modeling, shareholders should be required to pay all expenses associated with

each one. Also, because the relief well was started on December 4, 2015, after the second well kill

attempt, the relief well would not have been needed had the second well kill attempt been properly
modeled. As such, shareholders should be required to pay all expenses associated with the relief well.

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the

testimony.

14. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 3 and Section II.B.5) that SoCalGas

should have “provide[d] well kill programs for relief well #2, well SS-25A and well SS-25B?” If

so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your

contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on pages 38 and 39 that, “SoCalGas’s failure to provide well

kill programs for relief well #2, well SS-25A and well SS-25B each constitute one violation of Section
451, for a total of three violations. Each of these violations span from November 13, 2015, the date

SoCalGas unsuccessfully executed the second well kill attempt, to February 11, 2016, the date of the
successful relief well kill attempt.” This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question,

and referenced on page 3 of the testimony.
15. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 4 and Section II.B.5) that SoCalGas

should have “[p]revent[ed]… [the] surface plumbing failure on SS25?” If so, identify all laws,

regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s testimony provides on page 39 that, “Because surface plumbing failures prevented

the well from being kept filled and the wellhead and surface casing were structurally unstable by kill
attempt 6, such damage appears to have resulted from the prior unsuccessful kill attempt, thereby

compromising the ability of kill attempt 7 to kill the well and end the safety consequences of the SS-25
leak. According to Blade, pumping for kill attempt 7 was terminated due to rocking of the wellhead and a

subsequent failure of the injection connection. In other words, the ability to succeed on the seventh kill
attempt was impaired by at least certain of the prior unsuccessful kill attempts, which should have been

successful. This is a violation of Section 451.

The apparent conservative start date of this violation is November 25, 2015, the

date that well kill attempt #6 was made. This violation continued until February 11,
2016, the date of the successful relief well kill attempt.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 3 of the
testimony.

16. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 4 and Section II.B.6) that SoCalGas

should have “assess[ed] the relationship between groundwater in and around the SS-25 wellsite

and surface casing corrosion of SS-25?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards,
internal rules or policies that support your contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s response to SoCalGas Data Request 3,

questions 7 and 8. SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the
answer in order to avoid wasting limited SED staff time.
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17. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 4 and Section II.B.7) that SoCalGas
should have had a “systematic practice to protect casing strings against external corrosion?" If

so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your
contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s response to SoCalGas Data Request 3,

question 9. SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in

order to avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

18. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 4 and Section II.B.7) that SoCalGas
should have had cemented production casings? If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry

standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

SED objects to this question as asked and answered. See SED’s response to SoCalGas Data Request 3,
question 9. SED reminds SoCalGas to cease asking questions to which it demonstrably has the answer in

order to avoid wasting limited SED staff time.

19. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 4 and Section II.B.8) that SoCalGas

should “have [had] continuous pressure monitoring system for well surveillance?” If so, identify

all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s opening testimony provides on page 50 that, “SoCalGas violated Section 451 by
not having a continuous pressure monitoring system for well surveillance because it prevented an

immediate identification of the SS- 25 leak and accurate estimation of the gas flow rate. This violation
lasted from October 23, 2015 to February 12, 2016, the duration of the incident.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 4 of the

testimony.

20. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 6 and Section II.C.3) that SoCalGas
had “[i]mprudent and unreasonable recordkeeping practices associated with well SS-25?” If so,

identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your

contention.

Not precisely. SED’s opening testimony at page 75, states,

“In conclusion, SoCalGas’ imprudent and unreasonable record keeping practices violated Section 451
three times; once for well SS-25, a second time for well SS-25A, and a third time for well SS-25B. The

violation associated with well SS-25 begins June 6, 1973, the date that SoCalGas hydrotested their gas
conversion of well SS-25. The violation associated with well SS-25A began December 7, 1972, the date

that well SS-25A became operational according to DOGGR records. The violation associated with well
SS-25B began October 29, 1973, the date that well SS-25B became operational according to DOGGR

records.

Each of these three violations end on October 23, 2015, as safety records in Well

Files SS-25, SS-25A and SS-25B appeared to be missing up through the date of the well SS-25 incident.

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 6 of the

testimony.
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21. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 6 and Section II.C.3) that

SoCalGas had “[i]mprudent and unreasonable recordkeeping practices associated with well SS-

25A?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that
support your contention.

See response to question 20.

22. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 6 and Section II.C.3) that SoCalGas

had “[i]mprudent and unreasonable recordkeeping practices associated with well SS-25B?” If so,

identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your
contention.

See response to question 20.

23. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 6 and Section II.C.3) that SoCalGas

should have “record[ed] continuous wellhead pressure?” If so, identify all laws, regulations,

industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Not precisely. SED’s opening testimony provides at page 75 as follows: “Also, SoCalGas’s failure to

monitor the wellhead pressure of well SS-25 continuously, a problem throughout Aliso Canyon natural
gas storage facility, was a violation of Section 451 because it deprived SoCalGas of a key piece of

information that would have helped kill the well leak that began on October 23, 2015. This violation
began October 15, 2015, the last time SoCalGas collected a pressure reading on the well, and continued

until October 23, 2015, the beginning of the incident.”

This passage corresponds with the passage quoted in the question, and referenced on page 6 of the

testimony.

24. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at pages 73-74) that SoCalGas was

required to keep ground water and/or cathodic protection records? If so, identify all laws,
regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your contention.

Yes. As noted on pages 73 and 74 of SED’s opening testimony,

“Missing Ground Water and Cathodic Protection Records; an Unsafe Practice.
There is also no evidence that SoCalGas created or kept ground water records, or other

records of measurements relative to external corrosion of underground pipe in their SS-
25, SS-25A or SS-25B Well Files. It is reasonable to expect a prudent well field operator

to collect such records so they would be able to predict the life of pipe and plan for
replacements or repairs in a safe and timely manner. Because SoCalGas lacked records, it

had limited ability to assess the potential for, or predict external corrosion in well piping.

Groundwater records would be a basic record kept by any company utilizing steal in

underground construction. SoCalGas is well aware of this requirement because it maintains underground

natural gas pipelines all over Southern California which has

cathodic protection to prevent corrosion. For the same reason, SoCalGas should have

utilized cathodic protection on the wells. However, SoCalGas Well File records for SS-

25, SS-25A, and SS-25B contain no report or studies regarding well corrosion from
exposure to groundwater, or cathodic protection.”
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The violation associated with this is shown on page 75 of SED’s opening testimony, which states,

“In conclusion, SoCalGas’ imprudent and unreasonable record keeping practices violated Section 451
three times; once for well SS-25, a second time for well SS-25A, and a third time for well SS-25B. The

violation associated with well SS-25 begins June 6, 1973, the date that SoCalGas hydrotested their gas

conversion of well SS-25. The violation associated with well SS-25A began December 7, 1972, the date
that well SS-25A became operational according to DOGGR records. The violation associated with well

SS-25B began October 29, 1973, the date that well SS-25B became operational
according to DOGGR records.”

25. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 74) that SoCalGas was required to

“collect[] and record[] basic operational data on a regular (typically continuous) or daily basis?”

If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal rules or policies that support your

contention.

Yes. As shown on pages 74 and 75 of SED’s Opening testimony,

“Operating Records Missing; an Unsafe Practice. SoCalGas records do not show
operating records that would be reasonable to keep and mirror typical record retention

policies in the industry. For instance, collecting and recording of basic operational data
on a regular (typically continuous or daily basis) is a prudent and reasonable requirement

to ensure ongoing safe operations and timely identification of problems. At the very least,
any measurements made or calculated on a routine basis should be recorded in the Well

File for future reference. For instance, SoCalGas was not monitoring well head pressure

continuously, or even daily for the injection/extraction wells. In SoCalGas’ words,

“Underground gas storage wells at Aliso Canyon were not equipped with continuous

pressure monitoring. Pressure measurements were collected on a weekly basis. The last

pressure reading on SS-25 casing was collected on 10/15/15. The measurement was 2595
psig.”458 As a result, when the company needed to kill the well on October 23, 2015, it

did not have a current bottom hole pressure, a key piece of data for their selection of the
appropriate weighting materials. SoCalGas was not monitoring reservoir or bottom hole

pressure for the wells and only calculated reservoir pressure from well head pressure on
two wells, one in the east and one in the west field. SoCalGas states that “At Aliso

Canyon, surface wellhead pressures in designated pressure monitoring wells are used to

determine ‘bottom hole’ or ‘reservoir pressure.’ During the timeframe requested, wells
Standard Sesnon 5 (SS5) and Ward 3A (W3A) were primarily utilized for this purpose,

for the west field and east field, respectively.”459 Blade reports that the Bottom Hole
pressure for SS-25 that SoCalGas was using to design the kill weight of fluid to pump
down SS-25 after it failed was too low, leading to multiple failures in kill attempts.

This multi-staged disaster was a direct result of not collecting and recording accurate well
data.

In conclusion, SoCalGas’ imprudent and unreasonable record keeping practices

violated Section 451 three times; once for well SS-25, a second time for well SS-25A,

and a third time for well SS-25B. The violation associated with well SS-25 begins June
6, 1973, the date that SoCalGas hydrotested their gas conversion of well SS-25. The

violation associated with well SS-25A began December 7, 1972, the date that well SS-
25A became operational according to DOGGR records. The violation associated with

well SS-25B began October 29, 1973, the date that well SS-25B became operational
according to DOGGR records.
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Each of these three violations end on October 23, 2015, as safety records in Well
Files SS-25, SS-25A and SS-25B appeared to be missing up through the date of the well

SS-25 incident.”

26. Do you contend in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY (at page 74) that SoCalGas was required to

keep records of “measurements relative to external corrosion of underground pipe in their SS-25,
SS-25A or SS-25B Well Files?” If so, identify all laws, regulations, industry standards, internal

rules or policies that support your contention.

SED understands this question to be asking about the passage that begins on page 73 and continues onto

page 74. Assuming SED’s understanding is correct, the answer is yes. That passage states,

“There is also no evidence that SoCalGas created or kept ground water records, or other

records of measurements relative to external corrosion of underground pipe in their SS-

25, SS-25A or SS-25B Well Files. It is reasonable to expect a prudent well field operator

to collect such records so they would be able to predict the life of pipe and plan for

replacements or repairs in a safe and timely manner. Because SoCalGas lacked records, it

had limited ability to assess the potential for, or predict external corrosion in well piping.

Groundwater records would be a basic record kept by any company utilizing steal in
underground construction. SoCalGas is well aware of this requirement because it maintains underground

natural gas pipelines all over Southern California which has cathodic protection to prevent corrosion. For
the same reason, SoCalGas should have utilized cathodic protection on the wells. However, SoCalGas

Well File records for SS-25, SS-25A, and SS-25B contain no report or studies regarding well corrosion
from exposure to groundwater, or cathodic protection.”

The violation that results in part from this point is found on page 75, which states,

“In conclusion, SoCalGas’ imprudent and unreasonable record keeping practices violated Section 451
three times; once for well SS-25, a second time for well SS-25A, and a third time for well SS-25B. The
violation associated with well SS-25 begins June 6, 1973, the date that SoCalGas hydrotested their gas

conversion of well SS-25. The violation associated with well SS-25A began December 7, 1972, the date
that well SS-25A became operational according to DOGGR records. The violation associated with

well SS-25B began October 29, 1973, the date that well SS-25B became operational according to

DOGGR records.”
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1. With regard to YOUR statement in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY at page 38 that 

“SoCalGas had no well kill control plans,” please respond to the following questions: 

a. Define “well kill control plans” as used above.  

Response: For this violation, SED relied on conclusions identified in the Blade Main 

Report, p. 159 Conclusion: “Kill Attempts #2-6 failed because the kill fluids used were not dense 

enough to kill the well. There were not data that indicated transient modeling was conducted to 

design these kill attempts. So calculations may have been done; however, gas flow rates were not 

incorporated into any kill design. Each kill attempt caused additional damage to the wellhead and 

well site.” SED’s wording “no well kill control plans” refers to the lack of transient modeling as 

Blade describes in the conclusion above and the fact that Blade had reviewed SoCalGas’ 

Operations Standards and did not find any standards applicable to the SS-25 well failure. (Blade 

Main Report, p.A-1) At the time the testimony was produced, SED relied on no other 

documentation. Please refer to Blade Main Report including all relevant references and 

supporting documents provided by Blade.  

b. Identify and describe any and all information YOU considered, evaluated, or assessed in 

connection with the statement above. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

c. Produce any and all DOCUMENTS identified in response to Request 1(b)  above which were 

not provided to YOU by SoCalGas. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

d. If YOU contend well kill control plans, as defined in response to Request 1(a) above, were 

required, state all facts supporting YOUR contention. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

e. Identify all DOCUMENTS supporting YOUR response to Request 1(d) above. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

f. Identify all LAWS supporting YOUR response to Request 1(d) above. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a. SoCalGas has a responsibility under PU Code 451 to 

manage its system in a safe manner.  

g. Identify all INDUSTRY STANDARDS supporting YOUR response to Request 1(d) 

above. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

h. Produce all DOCUMENTS in YOUR possession that support YOUR response to Request 1(g) 

above. 

 Response: Refer to response to 1.a 

2. With regard to YOUR statement in YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY at pages 38-39 that 

“SoCalGas’s failure to provide well kill programs for relief well #2, well SS-25A and well SS-
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25B each constitute one violation of Section 451, for a total of three violations,” please respond 

to the following questions: 

a. Define “well kill programs,” as used above. 

Response: At the time Opening Testimony was filed, SED understood from the Blade 

Main Report that SoCalGas had no Relief well plans in place for SS-25, SS-25A or SS-

25B. Blade recommended in Solution 8, Blade Main Report p. 233, “Well Specific 

Detailed Well-control Plan . . . A relief well plan for each well that considers the surface 

location and overall approach.” SED relies on the Blade Main Report, including all 

references and supplemental reports provided by Blade. SED uses “program” in this 

statement to refer to Blade’s use of the term “plan.” SED further understood that 

SoCalGas did not have a standard for planning and drilling relief wells. (Blade Main 

Report p. A-1, Table 43). SED considers a standard to be an overall program but also 

notes that a standard would not specifically provide a site specific relief well plan for 

each well as recommended by Blade.   

b. State all facts supporting YOUR contention that SoCalGas’ alleged failure to provide a “well 

kill program” (as defined in YOUR response to Request 2(a)) for relief well #2 constitutes a 

violation of Section 451). 

 Response: See SED response to 2.a. In addition, SED concluded that the lack of a ready, 

site specific plan resulted in unnecessary delays in siting and planning the relief well for SS-25, 

which created an additional length of time when gas was being released from the well, exposing 

personnel and local residents to gas elements, as well as creating hazardous air emissions that 

harmed the environment, thus violating Section 451.  

c. Identify all DOCUMENTS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(b) above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.a 

d. Identify all LAWS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(b) above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.b. 

e. Identify all INDUSTRY STANDARDS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(b) above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.a 

f. Produce all DOCUMENTS in YOUR possession that support YOUR response to Request 2(e) 

above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.a 

g. State all facts supporting YOUR contention that SoCalGas’ alleged failure to provide a “well 

kill program” (as defined in YOUR response to Request 2(a)) for well SS-25A constitutes a 

violation of Section 451. 

Response: See SED response to 2.a. The lack of a site specific plan can lead to the same 

circumstances as occurred in SS-25 if the well fails. The lack of planning appropriately creates 

an unsafe condition in violation of Section 451. 

h. Identify all DOCUMENTS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(g) above. 
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Response: See SED response to 2.g 

i. Identify all LAWS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(g) above. 

Response: See SED response to 2.g 

j. Identify all INDUSTRY STANDARDS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(g) above. 

Response: See SED response to 2.g 

k. Produce all DOCUMENTS in YOUR possession that support YOUR response to Request 2(j) 

above. 

Response: See SED response to 2.g 

l. State all facts supporting YOUR contention that SoCalGas’ alleged failure to provide a “well 

kill program” (as defined in YOUR response to Request 2(a)) for well SS-25B constitutes a 

violation of Section 451. 

Response: See SED response to 2.g.  

m. Identify all DOCUMENTS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(l) above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.g 

n. Identify all LAWS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(l) above.6 

 Response: See SED response to 2.g 

o. Identify all INDUSTRY STANDARDS supporting YOUR response to Request 2(l) above. 

Response: See SED response to 2.g 

p. Produce all DOCUMENTS in YOUR possession that support YOUR response to 

Request 2(o) above. 

 Response: See SED response to 2.g 

q. Do YOU contend that SoCalGas was required to “provide well kill programs” for any wells 

that had already been killed? If so, state all facts supporting YOUR contention.  

 Response. SoCalGas Question 2 refers specifically to relief wells, not wells that had 

already been killed. SED does not understand how question 2.q. applies to wells that have 

already been killed, since all Aliso wells have been killed at one time or other for routine 

maintenance purposes. SED acknowledges that SoCalGas had a standard for routine well kills, as 

identified in the Blade Main Report, p. A-1, Table 43. Please refer to SED response to 2.a.  
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Safety and Enforcement Division Response to Southern California Gas Company’s Data Request 9.
Date Registered: April 17, 2020 (Served on April 16, 2020, but after 5 pm) 
Requested Due Date: April 30, 2020. 

1. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to well integrity management of underground gas storage facilities? If 
so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.1  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or

practices of other gas storage operators with respect to well integrity management of underground gas 
storage facilities. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage

operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

Not applicable. (N/A.) 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to well integrity management of underground gas storage facilities. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its well integrity management practices related to underground gas storage, 
including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the audit/investigation. 

N/A. 

2. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to groundwater relative to underground gas storage well casings? If 
so, 

1

and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities. . 

.as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 
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SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.2  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or
practices of other gas storage operators with respect to underground gas storage well casings. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to their understanding of groundwater relative to underground gas storage well casings. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for failure to understand groundwater relative to its underground gas storage well 
casings, including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the 
audit/investigation. 

N/A. 

3. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to the application of cathodic protection to surface casing? If so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.3  To 

2

and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities. . 

.as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 

3 For reference, California Public Utilities Code Section 4

and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities. . 

.as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 
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have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or 
practices of other gas storage operators with respect to application of cathodic protection to surface 
casing. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague.  SED also objects to this request as unduly 
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to the application of cathodic protection to surface casing. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to apply cathodic protection to its underground gas storage well 
casing(s), including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the 
audit/investigation. 

N/A. 
4. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to well specific well kill plans? If so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.4  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or

practices of other gas storage operators with respect to specific well kill plans. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly

4

and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities. . 

.as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 
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burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of
this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect
to well specific well kill plans. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to have in place well specific well kill plans, including when the 
audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the audit/investigation. 

N/A. 

5. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to gas storage well failure investigations? If so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.5  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or

practices of other gas storage operators with respect to gas storage well failure investigations. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

5 ish 
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b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect
to gas storage well failure investigations. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to conduct underground gas storage well failure investigations, 
including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the audit/investigation. 

N/A. 

6. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to mechanical integrity testing of gas storage wells? If so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.6  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or

practices of other gas storage operators with respect to mechanical integrity testing of gas storage wells. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage

operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly

burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to mechanical integrity testing of gas storage wells. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

6 For reference, C
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d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to conduct mechanical integrity testing of its underground gas storage 
wells, including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the 
audit/investigation. 

N/A. 

7. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to maintenance of records for daily site inspections of underground gas 
storage wells? If so, 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.7  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or

practices of other gas storage operators with respect to maintenance of records for daily site inspections of 
underground gas storage wells. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly 
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to maintenance of records for daily site inspections of underground gas storage wells. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N/A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to maintain records for daily site inspections of underground gas 
storage wells, including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the 
audit/investigation. 

7

and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment and facilities. . 

.as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 
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N/A. 

8. Are YOU aware of the policies or practices of other gas storage operators, prior to or at the time 
of the LEAK, with respect to transient kill modeling for well control operations of uncontrolled 
releases of hydrocarbons from gas storage wells. 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.8  To 
have safely operated its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, prior to 
or at the time of the LEAK, it was SoCalGas’s responsibility, not that of SED, to be aware of policies or 
practices of other gas storage operators with respect to transient kill modeling for well control operations 
of uncontrolled releases of hydrocarbons from gas storage wells. 

SED further objects to the term “other gas storage operators” overly broad in that it refers to gas storage
operators world wide rather than those regulated in California, which is SED’s jurisdiction. SED objects

to the term “other gas storage operators” as vague. SED also objects to this request as unduly
burdensome, asking for SED’s to ask all of its staff who might be aware of such policies or practices of

this undefined universe of gas storage operators. 

Notwithstanding these objections, SED responds as follows.  No. 

a. Please identify each such operator. 

N/A. 

b. For each operator identified, please describe the operator’s policies or practices with respect

to maintenance of records for daily site inspections of underground gas storage wells. 

N/A. 

c. For each operator identified, please produce all records documenting such policies or 
practices. 

N.A. 

d. For each operator identified, describe whether YOU have ever audited or investigated the 
operator for its failure to conduct transient kill modeling prior to implementing a well control 
operation by top kill, including when the audit/investigation occurred and the outcome of the 
audit/investigation. 

N.A. 

9. Do YOU contend that transient modeling must be performed prior to all well control operations 
by top kill? 

8 For reference, California Public Utilities Code Section 451 provides in pa
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SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas storage system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.9  To 
safely operate its system in compliance with California Public Utilities Code Section 451, SoCalGas is 
required to determine whether transient modeling or other modeling must be performed prior to each 
particular well control operation, and prior to each given well kill. 

SED also objects to the term “all well control operations by top kill” as overly broad and vague.

Notwithstanding these objections, SED answers as follows: No.   

a. If so, produce any and all documents, publications, or industry standards that support YOUR 
position. 

N/A. 

b. If not, please describe how a well control operator would determine the circumstances under 
which transient modeling would be necessary or required for a well control operation by top 
kill? 

SED objects to this question as irrelevant.  California Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires 
SoCalGas to operate its natural gas system safely for the public, its employees and patrons.  To comply 
with Section 451, SoCalGas is required to determine the circumstances under which transient modeling is 
necessary or required for a well control operation by top kill. 

9
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